

学生教育研究災害傷害保険について

東 京 大 学

学生の皆さんへ

「学生教育研究災害傷害保険」（以下、「学研災」という。）は、(公財)日本国際教育支援協会による学生対象の傷害保険で、**国内外での所定の教育研究活動中等に加入者本人が被った傷害**に対し、医療保険金、入院加算金、後遺障害保険金、死亡保険金が支払われる保険です。

本学では、学生の福利厚生の上昇を図るために、**大学が保険料を負担し、全学生が当保険の「Aタイプ〔死亡保険金最高2000万円〕・「通学中等傷害危険担保特約」に一括加入**しています。（皆さんが各自で加入手続を行う必要はありません。）

注) 私的活動中の傷害は補償されず、病気や他者への賠償責任等は対象外です。

なお、これらを対象とする付帯保険（保険料自己負担・任意加入／後述）もあります。

一括加入の対象学生等

対象となっている学生等は、次のとおりです。

【学 部 等】学部学生（前期・後期課程）、研究生、聴講生、科目等履修生、特別聴講学生

【大学院等】大学院学生（修士・博士・専門職学位課程）、研究生、外国人研究生、特別聴講学生、特別研究学生、科目等履修生

【そ の 他】情報学環教育部研究生、研究所研究生、日本学術振興会特別研究員（PD）

対象となる活動範囲と補償額（概要）

当保険においては、①正課中、②学校行事中、③学校施設内にいる間、④課外活動中（*）、⑤通学中又は学校施設等相互間の移動中に、学生本人が被った不慮の事故による傷害・後遺障害・死亡が補償対象となっています。

区 分 <i>斜字:特約</i>	正課中・学校行事中	課外活動中（*）	左記以外で学校施設内にいる間 <i>通学中・学校施設等相互間移動中</i>
死亡保険金 (180日以内の死亡)	2,000万円	1,000万円	1,000万円
後遺障害保険金 (180日以内に後遺障害が生じた場合)	120万円～3,000万円	60万円～1,500万円	60万円～1,500万円
医療保険金	(治療日数1日以上) 3千円～30万円	(治療日数14日以上) 3万円～30万円	(治療日数4日以上) 6千円～30万円
入院加算金 (180日を限度)	入院の場合、1日につき4千円 (医療保険金の支払有無に関係なく、入院1日目から支払われます。)		

注) 詳しい補償条件や請求手続等は、「**学生教育研究災害傷害保険加入者のしおり**」で確認ください。

なお、最新年度版については、下掲のウェブサイトからも確認できます。

(*) 「課外活動中」の補償対象については、保険約款に基づき、「大学の認めた学内学生団体の管理下で行う文化活動または体育活動」とされ、特に「学校施設外」での活動については、「大学に届け出た」ものに限られます。また、「山岳登山」などの「危険な運動」等を行っている間や「乗用具を用いて競技等をしている間」は補償対象外となるなど、「正課中」・「学校行事中」とは異なる要件があります。

(学研災の案内・資料等掲載サイト) <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/index.htm>

保険金の請求方法

万一、当保険の補償対象となる事故に遭った場合は、速やかに、①下掲の所属学部・研究科の担当窓口へ報告するとともに、②東京海上日動（保険金請求・支払担当）への事故通知（Webシステム、FAX、事故通知はがきのいずれかの方法による。）を行ってください。

なお、事故通知はがきは、下掲の各部局担当窓口に備え付けてあります。

〈事故通知方法の案内サイト〉 <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/inform.htm>

担当窓口

この保険に関する各学部・研究科の担当窓口は、次のとおりです。

法学政治学研究科・法学部	学部チーム、大学院チーム	03-5841-3109, 3111
医学系研究科・医学部	学部担当、大学院担当	03-5841-3308, 3309
工学系研究科・工学部	総務・学生支援チーム	03-5841-7740
人文社会系研究科・文学部	学生支援チーム（大学院担当）	03-5841-3710, 3712
理学系研究科・理学部	教務チーム	03-5841-7599
農学生命科学研究科・農学部	学生支援チーム	03-5841-2777, 5593
経済学研究科・経済学部	教務チーム学部担当・教務チーム大学院担当	03-5841-5552, 5555
総合文化研究科・教養学部	学生支援チーム	03-5454-6074
教育学研究科・教育学部	学生支援チーム（教職課程等担当）	03-5841-3909
薬学系研究科・薬学部	教務チーム	03-5841-4703
数理科学研究科	教務チーム	03-5465-7053
新領域創成科学研究科	教務チーム	04-7136-4097
情報学環・学際情報学府	学務チーム	03-5841-8769
情報理工学系研究科	総務・学生支援チーム	03-5841-7740
公共政策大学院	公共政策学務チーム	03-5841-1349

【参考】学研災付帯賠償責任保険・付帯学生生活総合保険

次のように、保険料自己負担により任意加入することができる付帯保険もあります。

○「学研災付帯賠償責任保険」（付帯賠償）

国内外での所定の教育研究活動中及びその往復中において、他人にけがをさせたり、他人の財物を損壊したりしたことによる法律上の賠償責任に係る保険です。

当保険は、任意加入（保険料：コースにより年額 210 円～）ですが、教育実習やインターンシップ等に参加する場合、加入が要件となる場合もあります。詳しくは、次の案内サイトを確認し、加入を希望する場合は、各学部・研究科の担当窓口（上掲）へ申し出てください。

〈付帯賠償の案内サイト〉 <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/opt-baisho.htm>

○「学研災付帯学生生活総合保険」（付帯学総／インバウンド付帯学総）

教育研究活動中だけでなく日常の病気・傷害や賠償責任（国外での活動には対象外のものあり）に係る保険で、示談交渉サービスも含まれます。（「インバウンド付帯学総」は、外国人留学生対象のプランで、手続等における英語対応などのサービスが提供されます。）

当保険については、大学を通さず、保険会社側窓口（下掲）への直接申込制となります。

【付帯学総】 東京海上日動あんしんコンサルティング(株)内「相談デスク」 **0120-811-806**
【インバウンド付帯学総】 東京海上日動火災保険(株)内 **futaigakuso.inbound@tmnf.jp**（メール対応のみ/英文可）

〈付帯学総の案内サイト〉 <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/opt-gakuso.htm>

Personal Accident Insurance for Students and Researchers (“学研災/Gakkensai”)

The University of Tokyo

All students:

The “Personal Accident Insurance for Students and Researchers” (hereafter referred to as “student insurance”) provided by JEES (Japan Educational Exchanges and Services) is a personal accident indemnity insurance which provides benefit packages for injuries or accidents sustained by the student during education and research activities in Japan or while overseas.

To improve benefit and welfare systems for students at The University of Tokyo, all students studying at the University are enrolled in the “A type” insurance plan (death benefits coverage of up to 20 million yen; and the available commuter insurance plan), with the university bearing the cost of the insurance premiums. (Students do not need to take any action themselves.)

NOTE: This guide also describes the additional incidental liability insurances available to students and researchers. These additional coverages are optional (payment of the premiums are the enrollee’s responsibility).

Covered students and researchers

Students covered by the student insurance plan are as follows:

Undergraduate students:

Junior Division students, Senior Division students, Research students, Auditing students, Specially registered students, and Special auditing students.

Graduate students:

Master’s students, Doctorate students, students in Professional courses, Research students, Overseas research students, Special auditing students, Special research students, and Specially registered students.

Other:

Research students in the Interfaculty Initiative in Information Studies, Research Institute Research students, and JSPS (the Japan Society for the Promotion of Science) Postdoctoral Research Fellows (PD).

Accidents or injuries covered by the student insurance / Type and amount of coverage

The scope of insurance coverage includes unexpected injury, physical disability resulting from an injury, or death during the following activities: (i) while engaged in regular curricular activities; (ii) while attending school functions; (iii) while in school facilities; (iv) while engaged in specified extracurricular activities; and (v) injuries or disabilities while commuting to the university or between university facilities.

Classification	During curricular activities and school events	During extracurricular activities	When using/within on-campus facilities [other than the left stated] <i>When commuting; traveling between university facilities</i>
Loss of Life Insurance (death within 180 days of accident)	JPY 20 million	JPY 10 million	JPY 10 million
Disability Insurance (disability within 180 days of accident)	JPY 1.2 million to JPY 30 million	JPY 600,000 to JPY 15 million	JPY 600,000 to JPY 15 million
Medical Expenses Insurance	(1 or more days medical treatment) JPY 3,000 to JPY 300,000	(14 or more days medical treatment) JPY 30,000 to JPY 300,000	(4 or more days medical treatment) JPY 6,000 to JPY 300,000
Additional Hospitalization Benefits (limited to 180 days)	If hospitalized, JPY 4,000 daily * Regardless of medical insurance benefits, amount is payable from first day of hospitalization.		

NOTE: For details regarding indemnification content and procedures, please read the “Handbook for Enrollment of Personal Accident Insurance for Students and Researchers”.

(Information) <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/> (Japanese Only)

How to make an insurance claim

In the unlikely event you are the victim of an accident for which you need to make a student insurance claim, please contact the relevant department (see list below) and inform Tokio Maritime and Nichido.

〈Information〉 <http://www.jees.or.jp/gakkensai/inform.htm> (Japanese Only)

Contact list for insurance inquiries

Graduate Schools/Faculties	Section (Japanese Names)	Telephone
School of Law and Politics	“学部チーム, 大学院チーム”	03-5841-3109, 3111
School of Medicine	“学部担当、大学院担当”	03-5841-3308, 3309
School of Engineering	“総務・学生支援チーム”	03-5841-7740
Graduate School of Humanities and Sociology/ Faculty of Letters Student Support Team (Postgraduate Section)	学生支援チーム (大学院担当)	03-5841-3710, 3712
School of Science	“教務チーム”	03-5841-7599
School of Agriculture/Life Science	“学生支援チーム”	03-5841-2777, 5593
School of Economics	“教務チーム学部担当・教務チーム大学院担当”	03-5841-5552, 5555
School of Arts and Sciences	“学生支援チーム”	03-5454-6074
School of Education	“学生支援チーム(教職課程等担当)”	03-5841-3909
School of Pharmaceutical Science	“教務チーム”	03-5841-4703
School of Mathematical Science	“教務チーム”	03-5465-7053
School of Frontier Sciences	“教務チーム”	04-7136-4097
School of Information Studies	“学務チーム”	03-5841-8769
School of Information Science/Tech	“総務・学生支援チーム”	03-5841-7740
School of Public Policy	“公共政策学務チーム”	03-5841-1349

[For Reference] Incidental Liability Insurance / Comprehensive Incidental Student Insurance

The following additional insurance is optional (expenses are paid by the enrollee).

○ Incidental Liability Insurance (“付帯賠償/Futai-Baiseki”)

This incidental liability insurance (Incidental Compensation) for students pursuing education and research provides coverage for legal indemnification for damages if, in the course of regular curricular activities, internships, or teacher training activities and transfers between them, a student causes injury to or damages the property of another person in Japan or while overseas.

Individuals who would like to apply should do so through one of the contacts listed above.

○ Comprehensive Incidental Student Insurance for International Students (“インバウンド付帯学総/Inbound-Futai-Gakuso”)

This is an insurance for illness, injury or legally liability during everyday life outside of education and research environments (however, coverage is generally only for Japan). In addition, a settlement negotiation service has been added to insurance claims for liability.

International students who take out this insurance may take advantage of the English services available for the application process, making claims or negotiating settlements.

Students who would like to apply or have any questions should contact Tokio Maritime and Nichido's desk directly (E-mail futaigakuso.inbound@tmnf.jp / Support service in English is available. Telephone service is not available.).